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Wearing the headphones

Adjust the headband by pulling up or down on 
each end so it rests gently on top of your head 
and the ear cup cushions fit comfortably around 
your ears.

You can use your RTE X headphones to enjoy 
audio playback even without turning on the 
power.

�You can also use the RTE X headphones for 
noise reduction even without cable connection 
to ear cup or audio source. The cable can 
be detached from the earcup for cordless 
convenience.
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Installing the battery

Open the battery cover on the front of 
the right (R) ear cup by sliding the cover 
down. Use only AAA alkaline batteries. 

Do not use rechargeable batteries.

Insert one AAA battery. Be careful to 
check the polarity symbol (+) or (-) 
marked in the battery compartment.

Close the battery cover.

Note: �When the battery is low the indicator light will flash or turn off. Replace the 
battery to ensure optimal performance. 
After use, turn off the power of the headphones to preserve battery life.

Using your headphones

Connect the included headphone cable into the jack on the left (L) ear cup. 
Connect the other end of cable to your audio source.

Turn on the headphone’s power by pressing the power switch located 
on the left (L) ear cup. The indicator will light red. When the power 
is turned on, you will hear that the background noise is greatly 
reduced.

Turn on your audio source and you are ready to enjoy listening to 
music or on board movies in a quiet environment.

Turn off the headphone’s power when not in use to preserve battery 
life. Press and hold the power switch to run of the headphones.
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Port du casque

Ajustez le bandeau en tirant dessus vers le haut 
ou le bas à chaque extrémité afin qu'il repose 
sur le haut de votre tête et que les coussinets 
d'oreillette s'adaptent confortablement autour 
wde vos oreilles.

Vous pouvez utiliser votre casque RTE X pour 
écouter de la musique, même sans le mettre  
sous tension.

�Vous pouvez également utiliser le casque RTE 
X pour réduire les bruits parasites même sans 
connecter le câble à l'oreillette ou à une source 
audio. Il est possible de déconnecter le câble 
de l'oreillette pour une plus grande liberté de 
mouvement.
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Installation de la pile

Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment de 
la pile sur l'avant de l'oreillette droite (L) 
en le faisant coulisser vers le bas. Utilisez 
uniquement des piles alcalines AAA. 

N'utilisez pas de piles rechargeables.

Insérez une pile AAA. Veillez à vérifier 
le signe de polarité (+) ou (-) indiqué 

dans le compartiment de la pile.

Fermez le couvercle de la pile.

Remarque : �Lorsque la pile est faible, l'indicateur clignote ou s'éteint. Remplacez 
la pile pour assurer des performances optimales. 
Après utilisation, coupez l'alimentation du casque pour prolonger la 
durée de vie de la pile.

Utilisation du casque

Branchez le câble du casque fourni dans la prise sur l'oreillette gauche (L). 
Connectez l'autre extrémité du câble sur votre source audio.

Mettez le casque sous tension en appuyant sur le commutateur 
d'alimentation sur l'oreillette gauche (L). L'indicateur s'allume 
rouge. Lorsque le casque est sous tension, vous remarquez que les 
bruits de fond sont considérablement réduits.

Allumez votre source audio et vous êtes prêt à écouter de la musique 
ou à regarder des films intégrés dans un environnement calme.

Mettez le casque hors tension lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas, afin de 
prolonger la durée de vie de la pile. Maintenez le commutateur de 
mise sous tension enfoncé pour utiliser le casque.
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Tragen des Kopfhörers

Stellen Sie den Kopfbügel ein, indem Sie ihn 
aufsetzen und an den Enden herunterziehen 
bzw. heraufschieben, sodass er leicht auf Ihrem 
Kopf aufsitzt und die Polster der Ohrmuscheln 
bequem auf Ihren Ohren sitzen.

Sie können mit Ihren RTE X-Kopfhörer auch 
Musik hören, ohne ihn einzuschalten.

�Sie können den RTE X-Kopfhörer auch zur 
Geräuschdämpfung verwenden – und das 
sogar ohne Kabel zwischen Ohrmuscheln und 
Audioquelle. Das Kabel kann für kabellose 
Bewegungsfreiheit von den Ohrmuscheln  
getrennt werden.
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Batterie einsetzen

Öffnen Sie die Abdeckung des 
Batteriefachs auf der Vorderseite 
der linken (L) Ohrmuschel, indem 
Sie sie nach unten schieben. 
Verwenden Sie ausschließlich AAA-
Batterien. Verwenden Sie keine 

wiederaufladbaren Batterien.

Legen Sie eine AAA-Batterie ein. 
Achten Sie auf die Symbole für die 
Polarität (+) oder (-) im Batteriefach.

Schließen Sie die Abdeckung 
des Batteriefachs.

Hinweis: �Wenn der Ladezustand der Batterie gering ist, blinkt die Anzeige-LED 
oder schaltet sich ab. Ersetzen Sie die Batterie, um eine optimale 
Leistung sicherzustellen. 
Schalten Sie den Kopfhörer nach der Verwendung aus, um eine längere 
Batterielebensdauer zu erzielen.

Verbinden Sie das mitgelieferte Kopfhörerkabel mit der  
Buchse in der linken (L) Ohrmuschel. 

Verbinden Sie das andere Ende des Kabels mit Ihrer Audioquelle.

Verwendung Ihres Kopfhörers

Schalten Sie den Kopfhörer mit dem Schalter an der linken 
Ohrmuschel (L) ein. Die LED leuchtet rot. Wenn der Kopfhörer 
eingeschaltet ist, können Sie eine erhebliche Verringerung von 
Hintergrundgeräuschen feststellen.

Wenn Sie nun Ihre Audioquelle einschalten, können Sie Musik oder 
Filme in ruhiger Umgebung genießen.

Um die Batterielebensdauer zu verlängern, schalten Sie Ihren 
Kopfhörer aus, wenn Sie ihn nicht verwenden. Halten Sie den 
Schalter gedrückt, um den Kopfhörer auszuschalten.
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Colocación de los auriculares

Ajuste la banda tirando cada extremo hacia 
arriba o hacia abajo para que descanse 
suavemente sobre la cabeza y las almohadillas 
de los audífonos se ajusten cómodamente a 
las orejas.

Puede utilizar los auriculares RTE X para 
reproducir audio sin necesidad de alimentación.

�También puede utilizar los auriculares RTE X 
para reducir el ruido incluso sin conexión por 
cable al audífono o la fuente de audio. El cable 
puede ser separado del audífono para usar 
como inalámbrico.
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Instalación de la pila

Abra la tapa de la pila en la parte 
delantera del audífono derecho (R) 

deslizando la tapa hacia abajo. Utilice 
solamente pilas alcalinas AAA No 

utilice pilas recargables.

Inserte una pila AAA. Asegúrese  
de comprobar el símbolo de 

polaridad (+) o (-) marcado en el 
compartimento de la pila.

Cierre la tapa de la pila

Nota: �Cuando la pila está baja el indicador luminoso destellará o se apagará. 
Reemplace la pila para asegurar un rendimiento óptimo.Después de usar, 
apague los auriculares para conservar la vida útil de la pila.

Uso de los auriculares

Conecte el cable del auricular incluido en el conector del audífono izquierdo (L). 
Conecte el otro extremo del cable a su fuente de audio.

Encienda los auriculares pulsando el interruptor situado  
en el audífono izquierdo (L). El indicador se encenderá en rojo 
Cuando esté

Encienda su fuente de audio y ya está listo para escuchar música  
o películas de a bordo en un ambiente tranquilo.

Apague los auriculares cuando no los use para conservar la vida 
útil de la pila. Mantenga pulsado el interruptor de encendido para 
apagar los auriculares.
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Come indossare le cuffie

Regolare l'archetto tirando verso l'alto o 
spingendo verso il basso ciascun capo, in modo 
che poggi delicatamente sulla testa e che i 
padiglioni imbottiti poggino comodamente 
sull'orecchio.

È possibile regolare le cuffie RTE X in modo da 
godere della riproduzione audio anche senza 
accendere l'alimentazione.

�Si possono inoltre utilizzare le cuffie RTE 
X per la riduzione del rumore anche senza 
il collegamento del filo al padiglione o alla 
fonte audio. Il cavo può essere scollegato dal 
padiglione per un comodo utilizzo senza fili.
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Installazione della batteria

Aprire il coperchio dello scomparto 
batterie posto sulla parte anteriore del 

padiglione di sinistra (L) facendolo 
scorrere verso il basso. Servirsi 

unicamente di batterie AAA alcaline. 
Non utilizzare batterie ricaricabili.

Inserire una batteria AAA. Verificare 
l'orientamento dei simboli di polarità (+) 
o (-) all'interno dello scomparto batterie.

Chiudere il coperchio dello 
scomparto batterie.

Nota bene: �quando la batteria è scarica la spia lampeggia o si spegne. Sostituire la 
batteria per garantire prestazioni ottimali. 
Dopo l'uso, spegnere l'alimentazione delle cuffie per risparmiare le batterie.

Come utilizzare le cuffie

Collegare il cavo per cuffie in dotazione al jack presente a livello del 
padiglione di sinistra (L). Collegare l'altro capo del cavo alla fonte audio.

Spegnere l'alimentazione delle cuffie premendo l'apposito 
interruttore situato a livello del padiglione di sinistra (L). La spia si 
accende di rosso. Quando l'alimentazione è accesa, si noterà che il 
rumore di sottofondo è notevolmente ridotto.

Dopo aver acceso la fonte audio si sarà pronti a godersi la musica  
o a guardare i film di bordo in un ambiente silenzioso.

Quando non sono in uso, spegnere l'alimentazione delle cuffie 
per risparmiare le batterie. Tenere premuto l'interruttore di 
alimentazione per spegnere le cuffie.
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Driver units	 40mm Neodymium

Frequency Response	 20Hz-20kHz

Impedance	 32 ohms

Sensitivity	 94±3dB@1kHz

Noise Reduction	� -18dB@100-300Hz  
(~90% reduction)

Power Supply	 1 x AAA batteries

Rated Input Power	 20mW

Max. Input Power	 30mW

Supplied accessories	 Carrying Pouch, 1.2mm cable 

At Samson, we are continually improving our products, 
therefore specifications and images are subject to change 

without notice.

SpecificationsSafety Precautions

WARNING! 

This product is capable of causing permanent damage to your hearing if used at excessive volumes!

To protect your hearing, the Samson RTE X headphones should always be used at as low a volume as possible. We 
recommend that you stringently follow the guidelines established by the U.S. Occupational Safety Health Administration 
(OSHA) regarding maximum time exposure at various sound pressure levels:

•	 Don’t use this product for more than 8 hours at 90 dB SPL

•	 Don’t use this product for more than 4 hours at 95 dB SPL

•	 Don’t use this product for more than 2 hours at 100 dB SPL

•	 Don’t use this product for more than 1 hour at 105 dB SPL

•	 Don’t use this product for more than 1/2 hour at 110 dB SPL

•	 Don’t use this product for more than 15 minutes at 115 dB SPL

•	 Don’t operate at listening levels of greater than 120 dB SPL!

Pay attention to what your ears are telling you! Ringing is a sign that you have set the gain levels too high and that damage 
may result. We recommend that you consult with a qualified audiologist if you exhibit ringing or any other symptoms.

Important Safety Information

1.	 Heed all warnings 

2.	 Keep and follow all instructions. 

3.	 The operating temperature range in user manual: from 0 degree Celsius to 45 degree Celsius. DO NOT use this apparatus 
near water 

4.	 Clean only with dry cloth 

5.	 CAUTION: RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES 
ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS 

6.	 The battery should not be disposed together with other waste. The battery has to be disposed at an authorized place for 
recycling of electrical and electronic appliances. By collecting and recycling waste, you help save natural resources, and 
make sure the product is disposed in an environmental friendly and healthy way. 

�If you want to dispose this product, do not mix it with general household waste. There is a separate collection system 
for used electronic products in accordance with legislation that requires proper treatment, recovery and recycling.

Private household in the 28 member states of the EU, in Switzerland and Norway may return their used electronic 
products free of charge to designated collection facilities or to a retailer (if you purchase a similar new one).

For Countries not mentioned above, please contact your local authorities for a correct method of disposal.

By doing so you will ensure that your disposed product undergoes the necessary treatment, recovery and recycling and 
thus prevent potential negative effects on the environment and human health.

Troubleshooting

No Sound
•	 Check to make sure the headphones are not in Monitor 

Mode.

•	 Check the connection of the headphone and the audio 
equipment.

•	 Check that the connected audio equipment is turned on.

•	 Turn up the volume of the connected audio equipment.

Noise Canceling is insufficient
•	 Check that the power of the headphones is turned on.

•	 Replace the batteries.

Distorted Audio
•	 Turn down the volume of the connected audio equipment.

No Power
•	 Replace the batteries.

Environmental Pass-through

When the RTE X 
headphones are 
powered on, you can 
tap the power switch 
to put the headphones 
into Monitor Mode.

The Monitor Mode 
allows you to hear 
surrounding sounds 
from the environment 
without taking off the 
headphones. 

This is useful for listening to announcements 
or having a conversation. In Monitor Mode the 
input audio will be muted.

To exit Monitor Mode and return to listening to 
your music, tap the power button.

Unités d'oreillettes 	 40 mm en néodyme

Réponse en fréquence	 20 Hz-20 kHz

Impédance	 32 ohms

Sensibilité	 94±3 dB@1 kHz

Réduction du bruit	� -18 dB@100-300Hz  
(~90 % de réduction)

Alimentation 	 1 x AAA pile

Puissance d'entrée  
nominale	 20 mW

Puissance d'entrée max.	 30 mW

Accessoires fournis	� Pochette de transport,  
câble de 1,2 mm  

Chez Samson, nous améliorons sans cesse nos produits ; par 
conséquent, les spécifications et les images peuvent être 

modifiées sans préavis.

SpécificationsDépannageInformations de sécurité importantes

1.	 Respectez tous les avertissements. 

2.	 Conservez et observez toutes les instructions. 

3.	 Plage de températures de fonctionnement dans le manuel de l'utilisateur : de 0 degrés Celsius à 45 degrés Celsius. NE PAS 
utiliser ce dispositif à proximité de l'eau 

4.	 Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec. 

5.	 ATTENTION : RISQUE D'EXPLOSION SI LA PILE EST REMPLACEE PAR UNE AUTRE DE TYPE INCORRECT. ELIMINEZ 
LES PILES USAGEES CONFORMEMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS 

6.	 La pile ne doit pas être éliminée avec les ordures ménagères. La pile doit être éliminée dans un endroit approprié destiné au 
recyclage des dispositifs électriques et électroniques. En collectant et en recyclant les déchets, vous contribuez à préserver 
les ressources naturelles et vous vous assurez que le produit est éliminé en respectant l'environnement et la santé humaine. 

Mesures de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT ! 

Ce produit peut endommager définitivement votre ouïe s'il est utilisé à un volume excessif !

Pour protéger votre ouïe, utilisez toujours le casque Samson RTE X au volume le plus faible possible. Nous recommandons 
de respecter strictement les directives spécifiées par l'administration américaine de la santé et de la sécurité 
professionnelle (U.S. Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA)) relatives à la durée d'exposition maximum  
à différents niveaux de pression sonore :

•	 Ne pas utiliser ce produit plus de 8 heures à 90 dB SPL

•	 Ne pas utiliser ce produit plus de 4 heures à 95 dB SPL

•	 Ne pas utiliser ce produit plus de 2 heures à 100 dB SPL

•	 Ne pas utiliser ce produit plus d'1 heure à 105 dB SPL

•	 Ne pas utiliser ce produit plus d'1/2 heure à 110 dB SPL

•	 Ne pas utiliser ce produit plus de 15 minutes à 115 dB SPL

•	 Ne pas faire fonctionner à des niveaux d'écoute supérieurs à 120 dB SPL !

Écoutez vos oreilles ! Si vous ressentez des sifflements dans les oreilles, cela signifie que vous avez réglé les niveaux 
de gain trop haut et que vous pouvez perdre l'audition. Nous vous recommandons de consulter un ORL qualifié si vous 
ressentez des sifflements ou tout autre symptôme.

�Pour mettre ce produit au rebut, ne le mélangez pas aux ordures ménagères. Il existe un système de collecte séparée pour les 
produits électroniques usagés, conformément à la législation qui prévoit le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage corrects.

Les ménages dans les 28 états membres de l'UE, en Suisse et en Norvège peuvent mettre au rebut leurs produits 
électroniques usagés gratuitement auprès d'installations de collecte agréées ou auprès d'un détaillant (si vous achetez 
un produit neuf similaire).

Pour les pays non mentionnés ci-dessus, veuillez contacter les autorités locales pour connaitre la méthode de  
traitement appropriée.

Ce faisant, vous vous assurerez que votre produit subit le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage nécessaires et prévenez 
ainsi les effets négatifs potentiels sur l'environnement et la santé humaine.

Pas de son
•	 Vérifiez afin de vous assurer que le casque n'est pas en 

mode Surveillance.

•	 Vérifiez la connexion entre le casque et l'appareil audio.

•	 Vérifiez que l'appareil audio est sous tension.

•	 Augmentez le volume de l'équipement audio connecté.

La suppression du bruit est insuffisante
•	 Vérifiez que le casque est bien sous tension.

•	 Remplacez les piles.

Signal audio distordu
•	 Diminuez le volume de l'équipement audio connecté.

Pas d'alimentation
•	 Remplacez les piles.

Élimination dans le respect  
de l'environnement

Lorsque le casque  
RTE X est sous 
tension, vous 
pouvez tapoter sur 
le commutateur 
d'alimentation pour 
passer en mode 
Surveillance.

Le mode Surveillance 
vous permet d'entendre 
les bruits environnants 
sans retirer votre casque. 

Cette fonction est utile pour écouter les 
annonces ou participer à une conversation. 
En mode Surveillance, le signal audio  
d'entrée est désactivé.

Pour quitter le mode Surveillance et 
recommencer à écouter de la musique, 
tapotez à nouveau le commutateur 
d'alimentation.

Treibereinheiten	 40 mm Neodym

Frequenzbereich	 20 Hz - 20 kHz

Impedanz	 32 Ohm

Empfindlichkeit	 94±3 dB @ 1 kHz

Geräuschdämpfung	� -18 dB @ 100-300 Hz  
(~90 % Dämpfung)

Stromversorgung	 1 x AAA-Batterie

Nenn-Leistungsaufnahme	 20 mW

Max. Leistungsaufnahme	 30 mW

Mitgeliefertes Zubehör	� Tragetasche, 
1,2 m Kabel 

Bei Samson arbeiten wir kontinuierlich an der 
Verbesserung unserer Produkte, weshalb technische Daten 

und Design unangekündigt geändert werden können.

Technische DatenFehlerbehandlungWichtige Sicherheitshinweise

1.	 Beachten Sie sämtliche Warnhinweise. 
2.	 Halten Sie sich an die Anweisungen und bewahren Sie diese auf. 
3.	 Bereich der Betriebstemperatur in der Betriebsanleitung: von 0°C bis 45°C. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät NICHT in der Nähe von Wasser. 
4.	 Reinigen Sie es ausschließlich mit einem trockenen Tuch. 
5.	 ACHTUNG! EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR, WENN DIE BATTERIE DURCH EINEN FALSCHEN TYP ERSETZT WIRD. ENTSORGEN SIE GE-

BRAUCHTE BATTERIEN ENTSPRECHEND DER ANWEISUNGEN. 
6.	 Die Batterie darf nicht zusammen mit anderen Abfällen entsorgt werden. Die Batterie muss bei einer zugelassenen Sammelstelle für 

das Recycling elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte entsorgt werden. Wenn Sie Abfälle sammeln und recyceln, unterstützen Sie den 
nachhaltigen Umgang mit Ressourcen und stellen sicher, dass das Produkt ohne Schaden für Umwelt und Gesundheit entsorgt wird. 

Sicherheitshinweise

WARNUNG! 

Dieses Produkt kann Ihr Gehör durch Verwendung bei übermäßigen Lautstärken dauerhaft schädigen!

Um Ihr Gehör zu schützen, sollte der Kopfhörer Samson RTE X immer so leise wie möglich betrieben werden. Bitte 
beachten Sie folgende Richtlinien der Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) zu den maximalen Zeitspannen 
bei unterschiedlichen Schalldruckpegeln:

•	 Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt bei 90 dB SPL nicht länger als 8 Stunden.

•	 Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt bei 95 dB SPL nicht länger als 4 Stunden.

•	 Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt bei 100 dB SPL nicht länger als 2 Stunden.

•	 Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt bei 105 dB SPL nicht länger als 1 Stunde.

•	 Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt bei 110 dB SPL nicht länger als 1/2 Stunde.

•	 Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt bei 115 dB SPL nicht länger als 15 Minuten.

•	 Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht bei Schalldruckpegeln über 120 dB SPL!

Achten Sie auf Ihre Ohren! Ohrgeräusche sind ein Zeichen dafür, dass Sie die Lautstärke zu hoch eingestellt haben 
und Gehörschäden entstehen können. Wenn Sie Ohrgeräusche oder andere Symptome feststellen, empfehlen wir die 
Untersuchung durch einen qualifizierten Hörakustiker.

�Entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät nach Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer bitte nicht als Restmüll. Nutzen Sie bitte die in Ihrer Region 
bestehenden Entsorgungsmöglichkeiten (Sammelsystem) für Elektronikprodukte. Mit einer fachgerechten Entsorgung 
ermöglichen Sie die ordnungsgemäße Handhabung, Aufbereitung und Wiederverwendung gemäß den gesetzlichen 
Bestimmungen.
Privathaushalte in den 28 Mitgliedsstaaten der EU, in der Schweiz und in Norwegen können gebrauchte elektronische Geräte 
kostenlos in den dafür vorgesehenen Sammelstellen oder beim Einzelhändler (bei Kauf eines ähnlichen Neugeräts) abgeben.
In allen anderen als den genannten Ländern wenden Sie sich zwecks ordnungsgemäßer Entsorgung bitte an die für Ihren Ort 
zuständige Behörde.
So gehen Sie sicher, dass das von Ihnen entsorgte Produkt ordnungsgemäß gehandhabt, aufgearbeitet oder recycelt wird und 
leisten einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz von Umwelt und Gesundheit.

Kein Ton
•	 Prüfen Sie, ob sich der Kopfhörer im Monitor Mode 

befindet.

•	 Prüfen Sie die Verbindung zwischen Kopfhörer und 
Wiedergabegerät.

•	 Prüfen Sie, ob das verbundene Wiedergabegerät 
eingeschaltet ist.

•	 Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke des angeschlossenen 
Wiedergabegerätes.

Geräuschunterdrückung ist unzureichend
•	 Prüfen Sie, ob der Kopfhörer eingeschaltet ist.

•	 Tauschen Sie die Batterien aus.

Verzerrte Wiedergabe
•	 Verringern Sie die Lautstärke des angeschlossenen 

Wiedergabegerätes.

Kopfhörer lässt sich nicht einschalten
•	 Tauschen Sie die Batterien aus.

Umweltverträglichkeit

Wenn der RTE 
X-Kopfhörer 
eingeschaltet ist, 
können Sie ihn 
durch Tippen auf 
den Schalter in 
den Monitor Mode 
versetzen.

Im Monitor Mode 
können Sie 
Umgebungsgeräusche 
hören, ohne den Kopfhörer abzunehmen. 

Dies ist nützlich, wenn Sie eine Durchsage 
hören möchten oder eine Unterhaltung 
führen. Im Monitor Mode wird das Audiosignal 
stummgeschaltet.

Um den Monitor Mode zu verlassen und 
wieder Musik zu hören, tippen Sie erneut auf 
den Schalter.

Controladores	 Neodimio de 40mm

Respuesta de frecuencia	 20Hz-20kHz

Impedancia	 32 ohmios

Sensibilidad	 94±3dB a 1kHz

Reducción de ruido	� -18dB a 100-300Hz  
(~90% de reducción)

Alimentación	 1 x pila AAA

Potencia nominal de entrada	 20mW

Potencia máx. de entrada	 30mW

Accesorios suministrados	� Bolsa de transporte, cable 
de 1,2mm 

En Samson estamos continuamente mejorando 
nuestros productos, por lo tanto las imágenes y las 

especificaciones están sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

EspecificacionesResolución de problemasImpacto ecológicoInformación de seguridad importante

1.	 Preste atención a todas las advertencias 

2.	 Conserve y siga todas las instrucciones. 

3.	 Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento en el manual del usuario: entre 0°C y 45°C. NO utilizar este aparato cerca de agua 

4.	 Limpiar únicamente con un paño seco 

5.	 PRECAUCIÓN: RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN SI SE REEMPLAZA LA PILA POR OTRA DE UN TIPO INCORRECTO. DESECHE 
LAS PILAS USADAS SEGÚN LAS INSTRUCCIONES 

6.	 La pila no se debe desechar junto con otros residuos. La pila se debe desechar en un lugar autorizado para reciclar apa-
ratos eléctricos y electrónicos. Mediante la recolección y reciclaje de residuos, usted está ahorrando recursos naturales  
y asegurándose de que el producto se desecha cuidando del medio ambiente. 

Precauciones de seguridad

¡ADVERTENCIA! 

¡Este producto puede causarle daños permanentes de audición si se utiliza a un volumen excesivo!

Para proteger sus oídos, los auriculares Samson RTE X deben utilizarse siempre al volumen más bajo posible.  
Le recomendamos que siga rigurosamente las pautas establecidas por la Administración de Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional 
(OSHA) de los EE.UU. en relación con el máximo tiempo de exposición a distintos niveles de presión sonora:

•	 No utilice este producto durante más de 8 horas a 90 dB SPL

•	 No utilice este producto durante más de 4 horas a 95 dB SPL

•	 No utilice este producto durante más de 2 horas a 100 dB SPL

•	 No utilice este producto durante más de 1 hora a 105 dB SPL

•	 No utilice este producto durante más de 1/2 hora a 110 dB SPL

•	 No utilice este producto durante más de 15 minutos a 115 dB SPL

•	 No opere a niveles de audición superiores a 120 dB SPL.

¡Preste atención a lo que le dicen sus oídos! El zumbido es señal de que ha fijado los niveles de ganancia tan altos que 
pueden resultar dañinos. Le recomendamos que consulte con un audiólogo cualificado si siente un zumbido o cualquier 
otro síntoma.

�Si desea desechar este producto, no lo mezcle con los residuos domésticos. Existe un sistema especial de recolección 
de electrodomésticos usados, de conformidad con la legislación que exige un procedimiento adecuado de tratamiento, 
recuperación y reciclaje.

Los hogares privados de los 28 estados miembros de la UE, de Suiza y de Noruega, pueden devolver sus 
electrodomésticos usados, sin coste alguno, a los centros de recolección designados o a un comercio minorista  
(si adquieren un producto nuevo similar).

Si se encuentra en un país no mencionado anteriormente, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales para que  
le indiquen cuál es el método correcto para deshacerse del aparato.

De esta manera, se asegurará de que el producto desechado se someta a los tratamientos de recuperación y reciclaje 
necesarios y se eviten así los posibles efectos negativos para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

No hay sonido
•	 Verifique que los auriculares  

no se encuentran en modo Monitor.

•	 Compruebe la conexión de los auriculares y el equipo 
de audio.

•	 Compruebe que el equipo de audio conectado está 
encendido.

•	 Suba el volumen del equipo de audio conectado.

La cancelación de ruido es insuficiente
•	 Compruebe que los auriculares están encendidos.

•	 Cambie las pilas.

Audio distorsionado
•	 Baje el volumen del equipo de audio conectado.

No se enciende
•	 Cambie las pilas.

Al encender los 
auriculares RTE  
X, se puede dar  
un toque al interruptor 
para poner los 
auriculares en modo 
Monitor.

El modo Monitor  
le permite escuchar los 
sonidos de su entorno 
sin necesidad  
de quitarse los auriculares. 

Esto es útil para escuchar anuncios  
o mantener una conversación. En modo 
Monitor se silenciará la entrada de audio.

Para salir del modo Monitor y volver  
a escuchar su música, toque el botón  
de encendido.

Unità driver	 Neodimio da 40 mm

Risposta di frequenza	 20Hz-20kHz

Impedenza	 32 ohm

Sensibilità	 94±3dB@1kHz

Riduzione del rumore	� -18dB@100-300Hz  
(riduzione ~90%)

Alimentazione	 1 batteria AAA

Potenza nominale in ingresso	 20mW

Potenza max. in ingresso	 30mW

Accessori in dotazione	� Custodia, cavo da 1,2 mm 

Poiché noi di Samson siamo impegnati nel miglioramento 
continuo dei nostri prodotti,  

le specifiche tecniche e le immagini  
possono variare senza preavviso.

Specifiche tecnicheRisoluzione di problemiTrasparenza ambientaleImportanti indicazioni di sicurezza

1.	 Rispettare tutte le avvertenze. 

2.	 Conservare e seguire tutte le istruzioni. 

3.	 L'intervallo delle temperature operative contenuto nel manuale è compreso tra 0 °C e 45 °C. NON utilizzare l'apparecchio 
vicino all'acqua 

4.	 Per la pulizia, servirsi unicamente di un panno asciutto. 

5.	 ATTENZIONE: L'UTILIZZO DI BATTERIE DI TIPO ERRATO PUÒ CAUSARE UN RISCHIO DI ESPLOSIONE. SMALTIRE LE 
BATTERIE USATE SECONDO LE ISTRUZIONI. 

6.	 Le batterie non devono essere smaltite unitamente ad altri tipi di rifiuti. Le batterie devono essere smaltite presso centri 
autorizzati al riciclaggio di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Raccogliendo e riciclando i rifiuti si aiuta a rispar-
miare le risorse naturali e ci si assicura che il prodotto sia smaltito in una maniera ecocompatibile e sana. 

Indicazioni di sicurezza

AVVERTENZA! 

Se utilizzato a un volume eccessivo, questo prodotto può causare danni permanenti all'udito.

Per proteggere l'udito, le cuffie Samson RTE X devono sempre essere utilizzate al minor volume possibile. Si raccomanda 
di seguire scrupolosamente le linee guida fornite dalla U.S. Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) circa il 
tempo massimo di esposizione a vari livelli di pressione sonora:

•	 Non utilizzare questo prodotto per più di 8 ore a 90 dB SPL

•	 Non utilizzare questo prodotto per più di 4 ore a 95 dB SPL

•	 Non utilizzare questo prodotto per più di 2 ore a 100 dB SPL

•	 Non utilizzare questo prodotto per più di 1 ora a 105 dB SPL

•	 Non utilizzare questo prodotto per più di 1/2 ora a 110 dB SPL

•	 Non utilizzare questo prodotto per più di 15 minuti a 115 dB SPL

•	 Non utilizzare il prodotto a livelli di ascolto superiori a 120 dB SPL!

Prestare attenzione ai segnali forniti dalle orecchie! Un ronzio indica che il guadagno è stato impostato a livelli troppo elevati 
e che potrebbero verificarsi danni. Si raccomanda di consultare un audiologo qualificato in caso di ronzii o altri sintomi.

�Il prodotto non va smaltito con i rifiuti domestici generici. Per i prodotti elettronici usati è previsto un sistema di raccolta 
distinto in conformità con quanto stabilito dalle normative che richiedono un adeguato trattamento, recupero e riciclaggio.

I privati nei 28 Paesi membri dell'Unione Europea, in Svizzera e Norvegia possono rendere gratuitamente i propri prodotti 
elettronici usati presso impianti di raccolta specifici o presso un qualsiasi rivenditore (in caso di acquisto di un nuovo prodotto).

Per i Paesi non indicati in precedenza, rivolgersi alle autorità locali per maggiori informazioni in merito al metodo di 
smaltimento corretto.

Così facendo si garantisce che il prodotto smaltito venga sottoposto alle necessarie procedure di trattamento, recupero  
e riciclaggio e che vengano impediti potenziali effetti negativi sull'ambiente e sulla salute.

Nessun suono
•	 Assicurarsi che le cuffie non siano in modalità Monitor.

•	 Verificare il collegamento delle cuffie  
e del dispositivo audio.

•	 Assicurarsi che il dispositivo audio collegato sia 
acceso.

•	 Alzare il volume del dispositivo  
audio collegato.

La cancellazione dei rumori è insufficiente
•	 Assicurarsi che l'alimentazione delle cuffie sia accesa.

•	 Sostituire le batterie.

Audio distorto
•	 Abbassare il volume del dispositivo  

audio collegato.

Nessuna alimentazione
•	 Sostituire le batterie.

Quando le cuffie 
RTE X sono accese, 
è possibile premere 
l'interruttore di 
alimentazione 
per configurarle 
in Modalità di 
monitoraggio "Monitor".

La modalità Monitor 
consente di sentire 
i suoni circostanti 
provenienti dall'ambiente senza togliere le cuffie. 

Questo è utile per ascoltare annunci o 
condurre una conversazione. In modalità 
Monitor l'audio in ingresso sarà silenziato.

Per uscire dalla modalità Monitor e tornare 
ad ascoltare la musica, toccare il tasto di 
alimentazione.


